Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 - 342 ~

RESOLUTION CONCURRING WITH THE LETTER OF INTENT PROVIDED BY THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC CONCERNING CONTINUING SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR HEALTH SERVICES AND THE POTENTIAL LEASE OF THE JOHNER BUILDING

WHEREAS, the Township currently has a shared services agreement with the County of Passaic for Health Officer services; and

WHEREAS, the Township wishes to continue and possibly expand the shared service arraignment; and

WHEREAS, the County of Passaic has expressed interest in continuing the Township with Health Officer services and making other County services more readily available to the residents of West Milford; and

WHEREAS, the County of Passaic seeks to house offices in West Milford in order to make those services more readily available; and

WHEREAS, the Johner Building is underutilized and suitable for the needs of Passaic County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Passaic has provided a Letter of Intent dated August, 2023 that expresses their interest in both continuing and possibly expanding our shared services agreement for Health Officer services and the leasing of the Johner Building to house County offices; and

WHEREAS, the residents of West Milford are best served by continuing the shared services agreement with the County of Passaic and providing them with greater access to other County services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Milford Township Council concurs with the Letter of Intent provided by the County of Passaic and directs the Township Administrator to negotiate the terms of the shared services agreement and lease.

Adopted:	September 13, 2023	Adopted this 13 th day of September, 2023 and certified as a true copy of an original.
		William Senande, Township Clerk